Resolution authorizing the City of La Crosse to submit an application to Wisconsin Economic Development Corporation (WEDC) for the Idle Sites Redevelopment (ISR) Grant Program.

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the City of La Crosse has been notified of an Idle Sites Redevelopment Grant from Wisconsin Economic Development Corporation (WEDC) that may be available to the City of La Crosse; and

WHEREAS, as part of the grant, the City of La Crosse is required to jointly coordinate with Fifth Ward Residences, LLC on eligible activities such as building rehabilitation or demolition, environmental remediation, and infrastructure investment; and

WHEREAS, said grant application is necessary to obtain funding for the sources defined in Development Agreement approved by the Common Council August 12, 2021 for the former Trane Plant 6 site.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse that it hereby authorizes the City of La Crosse to apply for the ISR Grant.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and Director of Planning, Development and Assessment are hereby authorized to take any and all steps necessary to effectuate this resolution.

I, Nikki M. Elsen, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse on November 11, 2021.

Nikki M. Elsen, WCMC, City Clerk

Jun M Eun

City of La Crosse, Wisconsin